appointed as the Company Secretary and Compliance Ofcer with effect from 27  day of May 

th
2017 and Mr Umesh Kumar Keshri as the Chief Financial Ofcer with effect from 26  day of 
October 2017 of the Company.  Further, the Company came up with share issue on preferential 
basis upto 33,33,000 (thirty-three lacs thirty-three thousand) equity shares of the face value of Rs.5 
each, ranking pari-passu in all respects, with the existing equity shares of the Company, at a price 
of Rs.21 each. 

Place : Kolkata		 	 	 	 	 	 	
Date : 	 16.05.2018	 	 	 	 	 	

FORM AOC-1
(Pursuant to first proviso to sub-section (3) of section 129 read with